
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 
 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO A 
GORCHMYNION  PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE  

DYDD MERCHER, 
4 RHAGFYR, 2024 am 1.00 o’r gloch yp 

WEDNESDAY,  
4 DECEMBER 2024 at 1.00 pm 

CYFARFOD HYBRID YN SIAMBR Y 
CYNGOR, SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR, 
LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY 
ZOOM 

HYBRID MEETING - COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, 
LLANGEFNI AND VIRTUALLY VIA ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Mrs Mairwen Hughes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU / MEMBERS 
 
Cynghorwyr / Councillors: 
 
Geraint Bebb 
Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans 
Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 
John Ifan Jones 
R. Llewelyn Jones 
Jackie Lewis 
Dafydd Roberts 
Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Alwen P Watkin 
Robin Williams  
Liz Wood 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 
 

 
A g e n d a 

 
 
Any additional information to hand following publication of reports will be verbally 
reported upon to the meeting.   
 
Before a decision notice is released conditions of approval or reasons for refusal 
given in written reports may be subject to minor amendments to account for 
typographical errors.  
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
Councillors:- 
 
Geraint Bebb 
Jeff Evans 
Neville Evans  
Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
Trefor Ll Hughes MBE 
John I Jones 
Robert Ll Jones 
Jackie Lewis 
Dafydd Roberts 
Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Alwen P Watkin 
Robin Williams 
Liz Wood 
 
INDEX  the link to the Public Register is given for each individual application as 
shown 
 
1 APOLOGIES   
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 
To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any item 
of business. 
 
3 MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 
To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and 
Orders Committee held on 6 November, 2024. 
 
4 SITE VISITS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act and data collected during this live stream will be retained in 
accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 
. 

 
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING   
 
6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
7 APPLICATIONS ARISING   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
 
12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  (Pages 15 - 30) 
 
12.1 – FPL/2024/230 – Mona House, Holyhead Road, Gwalchmai 
FPL/2024/230 
 
12.2 – FPL/2024/65 – Bryn Cwr, Gwalchmai 
FPL/2024/65 
 
13 OTHER MATTERS   
 
None to be considered by this meeting.  
  

https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1GR50000015Kn7MAE/fpl2024230?language=en_GB
https://ioacc.my.site.com/s/papplication/a1GR5000000QkQbMAK/fpl202465?language=en_GB


This page is intentionally left blank



1 

PLANNING AND ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held in the Council Chamber and through 
Zoom on 6 November, 2024 

PRESENT: Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair) 
Councillor Neville Evans (Vice-Chair for this meeting only) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Jeff Evans, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, 
MBE, John Ifan Jones, Robert Ll. Jones, Dafydd Roberts,  
Alwen Watkin, Robin Williams. 
 
Local Members: Councillors Douglas Fowlie (for application 
12.4), Dyfed Wyn Jones and Sonia Williams (for application 
7.1), Alun Roberts (for application 7.2)   

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (RLJ) 
Group Engineer (Development Control and Traffic 
Management) (AR) 
Planning Solicitor (LMS) 
Committee Officer (ATH) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 

APOLOGIES: 

 

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors Jackie Lewis and Ken Taylor   
 
 
Councillors Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning, 
Public Protection and Climate Change), Kenneth Hughes, Aled 
M. Jones, Derek Owen, Ieuan Williams (for part of the meeting), 
Owain Rowlands (Planning Officer), Cai Gruffydd (Planning 
Assistant), Elena White (Business Systems Manager) 

In the absence of the Chair, Councillor Ken Taylor, the meeting was chaired by the Vice-
Chair, Councillor Glyn Haynes.  

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jackie Lewis and Ken Taylor. 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Glyn Haynes declared a personal and prejudicial interest with regard to 
applications 7.1 and 7.2 on the agenda and was not present when those matters were 
considered. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held on 2 
October 2024 were presented and were confirmed as correct. 

4. SITE VISITS 

The minutes of the planning site visits held on 23 October 2024 were presented and were 
confirmed as correct. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 

5. PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were Public Speakers in respect of applications 7.1 and 7.2.  
 
At this point in the proceedings the Chair requested a nomination for a member of the 
Committee to serve as Vice-Chair for this meeting. Councillor Robin Williams proposed 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts and was seconded by Councillor Jeff Evans. Councillor Dafydd 
Roberts proposed Councillor Neville Evans and was seconded by Councillor Robin Williams 
who withdrew his original proposal. 
 
Councillor Neville Evans was elected to serve as Vice-Chair for this meeting of the Planning 
and Orders Committee. 

6. APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

7. APPLICATIONS ARISING 

7.1 FPL/2024/76 – Full application for the erection of 27 affordable dwellings, 
construction of internal access road, diversion of public right of way, creation of a 
landscaping bund, erection of acoustic fence and associated works on land north of Y 
Garnedd, Llanfairpwll 

The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of 
Local Members. At its meeting held on 2 October 2024 the Committee determined to 
undertake a site visit which subsequently took place on 23 October 2024. 
 
Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application, Councillor Glyn 
Haynes left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. The item was chaired by 
Councillor Neville Evans, Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
Public Speaker 
 
Sioned Edwards, Cadnant Planning spoke in support of the application saying that the 
proposed housing would be developed by DU Construction on behalf of Clwyd Alyn Housing 
Association who would own the properties. All 27 dwellings would be affordable and would 
be available for rent on an affordable basis. The dwellings would not be available for sale but 
would remain in the ownership of Clwyd Alyn Housing Association. The application site is 
outside but immediately adjacent to the development boundary of Llanfairpwll and as such is 
assessed as an exception site under Policy TAI 16 which supports applications for affordable 
housing outside but adjacent to settlement boundaries providing they also meet a local need 
for housing that cannot otherwise be met on sites within the boundary within a reasonable 
timescale. Over the lifespan of the LDP from 2011 to this day, t
[...]
opment the Planning 
Development Manager confirmed that the proposal at 30 units per hectare makes effective 
use of land in accordance with the requirements of Policy PCYFF 2. Additionally, Policy TAI 
16 states that proposals must be for small scale development unless it can be clearly 
demonstrated that there is a requirement for a larger site. Given the size of Llanfairpwll and 
the proven need for affordable housing in the area, the proposal complies with Policy TAI 16. 
 
In the ensuing vote on the matter, the proposal to approve the application in accordance with 
the Officer’s recommendation was carried by five votes to four. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein and 
subject also to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing and open space contribution. 
 
7.2 FPL/2024/105 – Full application for the erection of 30 residential dwellings (100% 
affordable housing units), alterations to existing access, creation of new access and 
internal access road together with associated works at land to the north-east of Gwel 
y Llan, Llandegfan 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a 
Local Member due to local concerns. At its meeting held on 2 October 2024 the committee 
resolved to undertake a site visit which was subsequently made on 23 October 2024. 
 
Having declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this application, Councillor Glyn 
Haynes left the meeting during the discussion and voting thereon. The item was chaired by 
Councillor Neville Evans, Vice-Chair for the meeting. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Alun Foulkes, Clerk to Cwm Cadnant Community Council spoke in opposition to the 
application and referred to the land in question being outside the settlement boundary of 
Llandegfan and rather than rounding off of the settlement boundary the proposal repres
[...]
ordable housing provision across Anglesey. 
 
Councillor Jeff Evans said that the comments he had made regarding the previous 
application applied equally to this application and given the confirmed need for the 
properties, the proposal’s compliance with policy and no objections having been raised by 
the statutory consultees who have examined the issues, then he was happy to propose that 
the application be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. The need for 
affordable housing across Anglesey has been shown and while it cannot always be provided 
in people’s chosen locality, most would appreciate the opportunity of having a home. The 
proposal was seconded by Councillor R. Llewelyn Jones.  
 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts proposed that the application be refused contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation because he felt the use of the Local Services Centre category to justify a 
housing development in a village required further clarification. The proposal was seconded 
by Councillor Alwen Watkin. 
 
In the ensuing vote on the matter, the proposal to approve the application in accordance with 
the Officer’s recommendation was carried by five votes to three with one abstention. 
 

Page 9



10 

It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein and 
subject also to the signing of a Section 106 Agreement to secure the provision of 
affordable housing, a financial contribution towards education facilities and open 
space along with a financial contribution for the improvement of public rights of way 
in the locality (Councillor Robin Williams abstained from voting on the matter). 
 
At this point the meeting was adjourned for a short break. 

8. ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

9. AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

10. DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

11. DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 

12. REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS 

12.1 ADV/2024/7 – Application for the siting of three non-illuminated signs at Brwynog 
Residential Care Home, Madyn Dysw, Amlwch 

 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it is being made by 
the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 
The Planning Development Manager in reporting that the application is for three bilingual 
non illuminated signs at Brwynog Residential Care Home referred to the sign details as set 
out in the Officer’s report. He described the proposal as a small scale development of 
appropriate design and scale to ensure its integration within the site which would have no 
impact upon neighbouring properties, roads or the surrounding area. As such the 
recommendation is to approve the application. 
 
Councillor Jeff Evans proposed, seconded by Councillor Robin Williams that the application 
be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 
 
12.2 FPL/2024/263 – Full application for the installation of a 2 metre high net above the 
existing fence at Jesse Hughes Youth and Community Centre, Kingsland Road, 
Holyhead  
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as it involves a site 
which is owned by the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 
The Planning Development Manager reported that the proposal is to instal a 2m high net 
above the southern side of the existing 3m high fence around the multi-use games area at 
the Jesse Hughes Centre to prevent balls going over to the rear gardens of the properties on 
King’s Road. There have been no objections to the proposal and it will not have any impact 

Page 10



11 

on the surrounding area or neighbouring properties. The application is therefore 
recommended for approval.  
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed, seconded by Councillor Jeff Evans that the application 
be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 
 
12.3 FPL/2024/254 – Full application for a new childcare modular building at Llangoed 
Primary School, Llangoed 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the Isle of 
Anglesey County Council is the applicant and landowner. 
 
The Planning Development Manager described the proposal and site and advised that the 
proposed childcare building and car parking area’s siting, scale, design and appearance are 
considered acceptable and will not have any negative impact on the existing site or on the 
surrounding properties or area. The application is therefore recommended for approval.   
 
Councillor Jeff Evans proposed, seconded by Councillor Geraint Bebb that the application be 
approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein and to 
delegate to the Officer the authority to determine the application upon receipt of 
further information and amendments to the plans as requested by the Highways 
Authority. 
 
12.4 HHP/204/139 – Full application for alterations and extensions including 
demolition together with the installation of solar panels and an air source heat pump 
at Gwynedd, Warren Road, Rhosneigr 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the request of a 
Local Member because of concerns regarding the impact on neighbouring properties and 
parking issues.
[...]
r the 
local planning authority to show commitment to the policy of limiting holiday accommodation 
projects in areas such as Rhosneigr where holiday accommodation has reached saturation 
point and, in the event of the amended design being allowed, to impose a condition to 
prevent change of use of the property into a short term holiday let use class C6 or C5. 
Councillor Neville Evans proposed that the application be refused contrary to the Officer’s 
recommendation. The proposal was seconded by Councillor Alwen Watkin. 
 
In response, the Planning Development Manager advised that the Local Planning Authority 
is not able to impose a condition limiting the use of the property to use class C3 (residential 
uses as sole or main residence) as changing the use of residential property from use class 
C3 to C5 or C6 can be done without planning permission under permitted development 
rights. The application by the householders is for minor alterations and has to be considered 
on that basis and not on what might be the property’s future use which is why the impacts of 
the proposal are not considered to be significant or harmful. 
 
Councillor Douglas Fowlie, also a Local Member in acknowledging that the scope for action 
as regards the application is limited said that he thought that adding a bedroom without 
needing to provide additional parking is unacceptable as is installing a caravan in a garden 
which is happening in the area and is an issue. He referred to the approval of an application 
in Bryn Du where the parking provision was at a distance from the proposed development as 
setting a precedent and tying local members’ hands in being able to raise highway and 
parking issues.  
 
The Planning Development Manager further advised that changing the property from a 3 to 4 
bedroom property does not change the parking requirements and is therefore not a matter 
for consideration. Parking standards are applied in the case of each application.  
 
Councillor Robin Williams proposed that the application be approved in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation as a small scale development. The proposal was seconded by 
Councillor Jeff Evans. 
 
In the ensuing vote, five members voted to approve the application in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation and five members voted to refuse the application. The application 
was approved on the casting vote of the Chair. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 
 
12.5 FPL/2024/232 – Full application for the construction of a concrete path to connect 
the adult and youth football pitches at Football Ground, Llanerchymedd 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee as the land is in the 
ownership of the Isle of Anglesey County Council. 
 
The Planning Development Manager described the proposal and site and referred to the 
purpose of the path as being to ensure that the site maintains a professional appearance 
and to ensure a health and safety benefit. As a small scale development of appropriate 
design and scale which will ensure its integration within the site and having no impact upon 
neighbouring properties, roads or the surrounding area the proposal is considered 
acceptable and the recommendation is therefore to approve the application.  

Page 12



13 

 
Councillor Neville Evans proposed, seconded by Councillor Jeff Evans that the application 
be approved in accordance with the Officer’s recommendation. 
 
It was resolved to approve the application in accordance with the Officer’s 
recommendation and report subject to the planning conditions set out therein. 

13. OTHER MATTERS 

None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee. 
 
 

     Councillor Glyn Haynes 
                                                                Chair 

                                                Councillor Neville Evans 
                                               (Chair for items 7.1 and 7.2) 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 04/12/2024        12.1 
 
Application Reference: FPL/2024/230 
 
Applicant: Amarjit & Jagvir Singh & Kaur 
 
Description: Full application for the change of use of the existing ground floor of dwelling to form part of 
existing shop (A1 use) at 
 
Site Address: Mona House, Holyhead Road, Gwalchmai 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Sion Hughes) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application is presented before the planning committee at the request of Local Member Neville 
Evans, who had concerns in regards to local issues of parking and traffic being exacerbated by the 
proposal.  
 
Proposal and Site 
 
The site is located in the settlement of Gwalchmai in a prominent location adjoining the A5 highway. The 
site currently consists of a semi detached 2 storey pitched roof property which adjoins the village 
convenience store and is slightly further set back than the shop. Parking and amenity area is included to 

Page 15

Agenda Item 12



the rear. The proposal is made for the change of use of the ground floor of the building to form part of the 
existing shop together with internal works on the first floor to facilitate the creation of a flat. Externally, no 
changes are proposed to the frontage of the building with the exception of the installation of bird boxes for 
purposes of biodiversity net gain. To the rear, the existing lean to extension will be re-roofed with a flat 
roof to create a first floor balcony to serve the flat and an external stairwell will be installed in order to 
provide means of access to the flat. There will be no changes to the number of residential units on the 
site.  
 
Key Issues 
 
The key issues of the scheme are as following; 

• Principle of Development 
• Highways 
• Design 
• Residential Amenity 
• Ecology  

 
Policies 
 
Joint Local Development Plan 
 
Policy PCYFF 1: Development Boundaries 
Policy PCYFF 2: Development Criteria 
Policy PCYFF 3: Design and Place Shaping 
Policy PCYFF 4: Design and Landscaping 
Policy AMG 5: Local Biodiversity Conservation 
Policy TRA 2: Parking Standards 
Policy TRA 4: Managing Transport Impacts 
Strategic Policy PS 19: Conserving and Where Appropriate Enhancing the Natural Environment 
 
Technical Advice Note 5: Nature Conservation and Planning (2009) 
 
Planning Policy Wales (Edition 12, February 2024) 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance - Design Guide for the Urban and Rural Environment (2008) 
 
Response to Consultation and Publicity 
 
Consultee Response 

Cynghorydd Douglas Massie Fowlie No response. 

Cynghorydd Neville Evans Called in to committee due to traffic and parking 
concerns. 

Cyngor Cymuned Trewalchmai Community Council No response. 

Polisi Cynllunio  / Planning Policy Confirmed no retail policies applicable. 

Priffyrdd a Trafnidiaeth / Highways and 
Transportation 

Satisfied with parking provision and visibility splay 
of access. 

Iechyd yr Amgylchedd / Environmental Health Standard Environmental Protection Informatives. 

Ymgynghorydd Ecolegol ac Amgylcheddol / 
Ecological and Environmental Advisor Satisfied with bird boxes. 

Dwr Cymru Welsh Water Condition regarding surface water. 

Page 16



Publicity was afforded to the scheme via the posting of personal letters to occupiers of neighbouring 
properties. The latest date for making representations was the 11/10/2024. At the time of writing this 
report, no letters of representation had been received by the department. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
48C108A -  Full application for the change of use of the adjacent dwelling to commercial use together 
with alterations and extension to create additional retail area and the construction of one bedroom flat 
above at Mona House, Gwalchmai. Approved 06/02/2013 
 
Main Planning Considerations 
 
Principle of Dev
[...]
ents 
accompanying such application unless included within any provision of the conditions of this 
planning permission. 
 

• Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations / Drg 5. Rev B 
• Location Plan / Drg 1. Rev A 
• Proposed Site Plan / Drg 3. Rev C 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is implemented in accord with the approved details. 
 
(03) The car parking accommodation shall be completed in full accordance with the details hereby 
approved before the use hereby granted is commenced and thereafter retained solely for those 
purposes. 
 
Reason: To enable vehicles to draw off, park and turn clear of the highway to minimise danger, 
obstruction and inconvenience to users of the adjoining highway. 
 
(04) No surface water and/or land drainage shall be allowed to connect directly or indirectly with 
the public sewerage network. 
 
Reason: To prevent hydraulic overloading of the public sewerage system, to protect the health and safety 
of existing residents and ensure no pollution of or detriment to the environment. 
 

Page 18



The development plan covering Anglesey is the Anglesey and Gwynedd Joint Local Development Plan 
(2017). The following policies were relevant to the consideration of this application: PCYFF 1, PCYFF 2, 
PCYFF 3, PCYFF 4, AMG 5, TRA 2, TRA 4, PS 19. 
 
In addition the Head of Service be authorised to add to, remove or amend/vary any condition(s) before 
the issuing of the planning permission, providing that such changes do not affect the nature or go to the 
heart of the permission/development. 
 
  

Page 19



Planning Committee: 04/12/2024        12.2 
 
Application Reference: FPL/2024/65 
 
Applicant: Mr Evan Williams 
 
Description: CRetrospective application for the construction of a slurry lagoon on land near 
 
Site Address: Bryn Cwr, Gwalchmai 
 

 
 
Report of Head of Regulation and Economic Development Service (Owain Rowlands) 
 
Recommendation: Permit 
 
Reason for Reporting to Committee 
 
The application has been called into

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

Planning and Orders Committee  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 4 December 2024 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Ken Taylor (Chair) 
Councillor Glyn Haynes (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint Bebb, Jeff M Evans, Neville Evans, 
T Ll Hughes MBE, John Ifan Jones, R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, 
Dafydd Roberts, Robin Williams and Liz Wood 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Planning Development Manager (RLJ), 
Group Engineer (Development Control) and Traffic (AR), 
Planning Solicitor (LMS), 
Senior Planning Officer (JBR), 
Planning Assistant (DPS), 
Committee Officer (MEH), 
Webcasting Officer (FT). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillor Alwen Pennant Watkin   
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Local Members: Councillor Douglas Fowlie (in respect of applications 
12.1 and 12.2)   
 
Councillor Kenneth P Hughes 

  
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received.  
 

3 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee held 
on 6 November, 2024 were confirmed as correct. 
 

4 SITE VISITS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

5 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
There were no Public Speakers. 
 



 2 

6 APPLICATIONS THAT WILL BE DEFERRED  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

7 APPLICATIONS ARISING  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

8 ECONOMIC APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

9 AFFORDABLE HOUSING APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

10 DEPARTURE APPLICATIONS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

11 DEVELOPMENT PROPOSALS SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLORS AND 
OFFICERS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 

12 REMAINDER OF APPLICATIONS  
 
 12.1  FPL/2024/230 – Full application for the change of use of the existing 
ground floor of dwelling to form part of existing shop (A1 use) at Mona 
House, Holyhead Road, Gwalchmai 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member due to concerns by the Community Council due to 
parking issues. 
 
Councillor Jackie Lewis proposed that a site visit be conducted to the site.  
Councillor Trefor Ll Hughes MBE seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a site visit be undertaken in accordance with a Local 
Member’s request.  
 
12.2   FPL/2024/65 – Retrospective application for the construction of a slurry 
lagoon on land near Bryn Cwr, Gwalchmai 
 
The application was presented to the Planning and Orders Committee at the 
request of a Local Member due to concerns by the Community Council as regards 
to safety issues as the site is near the playground and concerns of odour from the 
site.   
 



 3 

Councillor Jackie Lewis proposed that a site visit be conducted to the site.  
Councillor Geraint Bebb seconded the proposal. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a site visit be undertaken in accordance with a Local 
Member’s request.  
 

13 OTHER MATTERS  
 
None were considered by this meeting of the Planning and Orders Committee.  
 
 
 
  

 COUNCILLOR KEN TAYLOR 
 CHAIR 


